Large Size Tapered Roller Bearings
ULTAGE Metric Series
CAT. No. 3035/E
®
Life
x3
Basic
dynamic

2.1 Single row tapered roller bearings
Bearing number：3   03   28   U   UTG
Type code：ULTAGE
Internationally interchangeable tapered roller bearings
Nominal bore diameter  140mm
Dimension series  03
Bearing type
(Single row tapered roller bearings)
2.2 Double row tapered roller bearings (Outside direction)
2.3 Double row tapered roller bearings (Inside direction)
Bearing number：43   03   28X   UTG
Type code：ULTAGE
Nominal bore diameter  140mm
Dimension series  03
Bearing type
(Double row tapered roller bearings (Outside direction))
Bearing number：32   31   32   UTG
Type code：ULTAGE
Nominal bore diameter  160mm
Dimension series  31
Bearing type
(Double row tapered roller bearings (Inside direction))
4
Large Size Tapered Roller Bearings  ULTAGE Metric Series
1. Features
1.1 The highest level of reliability
     The optimized roller crowning delivers a dramatically increased
     load rating by better distributing load across the roller length,
     greatly reducing edge stress concentrations as shown in Fig.1.
　　① Tested life:
                        3.0 times larger than conventional bearings
　　② Basic dynamic load rating:
                        30% larger than conventional bearings
1.2 Allowable misalignment
     Misalignment : 0.0017rad (6’)
           ¡Optimizations made to the crowning shape allow combinations of
              0.35 Cr and misalignment up to 0.0017rad (6’) to be used.
           ¡Minimum required load : 0.04C0r
     Fig.1 shows the stress distribution when the radial load is below
     0.35 Cr. Edge stress is significantly decreased and contact
     stresses are better distributed along the length of the roller, as
     compared the stresses resulting from a conventional design.
　　　【Studied conditions】
　　　　Bearing size：30316U（φ80×φ170×42.5）
　　　　Load：102kN
　　　　Misalignment：0.0017rad.
　　　　　※Since allowable misalignment varies depend on combination of
                  load and misalignment, please consult NTN engineering.
1.3 Allowable speed
     The optimized design between the roller and inner ring rib
     end makes it possible to minimize rotational torque and
     temperature rise, allowing for up to 10% higher allowable
     speed when compared to a conventional design as shown in
     Fig. 2, 3 and 4.
1.4 Improved demensional stability over time
     The special heat treatment to the bearing steel allows for better
     dimensional stability over time, and reduces dimensional change
     during operation.
　　　●Less dimensional change
　　　　1/10 compared with through hardened steel
　　　　1/4 compared with carburized steel
1.5 Easily adaptable
     Boundary dimensions and tolerance of bearings comply with
     ISO 355 (JIS B 1512), ISO 492 (JIS B 1514).

2.1 Single row tapered roller bearings
Bearing number：3   03   28   U   UTG
Type code：ULTAGE
Internationally interchangeable tapered roller bearings
Nominal bore diameter  140mm
Dimension series  03
Bearing type
(Single row tapered roller bearings)
2.2 Double row tapered roller bearings (Outside direction)
2.3 Double row tapered roller bearings (Inside direction)
Bearing number：43   03   28X   UTG
Type code：ULTAGE
Nominal bore diameter  140mm
Dimension series  03
Bearing type
(Double row tapered roller bearings (Outside direction))
Bearing number：32   31   32   UTG
Type code：ULTAGE
Nominal bore diameter  160mm
Dimension series  31
Bearing type
(Double row tapered roller bearings (Inside direction))
4
Large Size Tapered Roller Bearings  ULTAGE Metric Series
3. Dimension Table
3.1 Single row tapered roller bearings
5 6
Bearing
numbers
Boundary dimensions
mm
kN
d
d
D T B C
kgf
C0rCrC0rCrrs min 1) r1s min 1)
1) Minimal allowable dimension for chamfer dimension r or r1 .
Bearing
numbers
Boundary dimensions
mm
kN
d
d
D T B C
kgf
C0rCrC0rCrrs min 1) r1s min 1)
1) Minimal allowable dimension for chamfer dimension r or r1 .
Basic load ratings
dynamic static dynamic static
Basic load ratings
dynamic static dynamic static
130
 280 63.75 58 49 5 4 30326UUTG 830 830 84 500 84 500
 280 98.75 93 78 4 4 32326UTG 1 140 1 240 117 000 126 000
140
 300 67.75 62 53 5 4 30328UUTG  945 950 96 000 97 000
 300 107.75 102 85 4 4 32328UTG 1 260 1 370 129 000 140 000
150
 320 72 65 55 5 4 30330UUTG 1 060 1 070 108 000 109 000
 320 114 108 90 4 4 32330UTG 1 490 1 750 152 000 179 000
 290 52 48 40 4 3 30232UUTG  670  720 68 500 73 500
160
 290 84 80 67 4 3 32232UUTG 1 140 1 420 116 000 145 000
 340 75 68 58 5 4 30332UUTG 1 170 1 200 119 000 122 000
 340 121 114 95 4 4 32332UTG 1 580 1 840 161 000 188 000
 310 57 52 43 5 4 30234UUTG  780  845 79 500 86 500
170
 310 91 86 71 5 4 32234UUTG 1 280 1 600 130 000 163 000
 360 80 72 62 5 4 30334UUTG 1 290 1 320 131 000 135 000
 360 127 120 100 4 4 32334UTG 1680 1 940 171 000 198 000
 280 64 64 48 3 2.5 32036XUUTG  825 1 170 84 500 119 000
 320 57 52 43 5 4 30236UUTG  805  890 82 000 91 000
180 320 91 86 71 5 4 32236UUTG 1 320 1 690 134 000 172 000
 380 83 75 64 4 4 30336UTG 1 170 1 190 119 000 121 000
 380 134 126 106 4 4 32336UTG 1 850 2 150 188 000 219 000
 290 64 64 48 3 2.5 32038XUUTG  840 1 210 85 500 124 000
 340 60 55 46 5 4 30238UUTG  915 1 000 93 500 102 000
190 340 97 92 75 5 4 32238UUTG 1 470 1 850 150 000 189 000
 400 86 78 65 5 5 30338UTG 1 190 1 200 122 000 123 000
 400 140 132 109 5 5 32338UTG 2 040 2 390 208 000 244 000
 280 51 51 39 3 2.5 32940XUUTG  620  895 63 000 91 000
 310 70 70 53 3 2.5 32040XUUTG 1 020 1 470 104 000 149 000
200
 360 64 58 48 5 4 30240UUTG 1 010 1 110 103 000 113 000
 360 104 98 82 5 4 32240UUTG 1 690 2 130 172 000 217 000
 420 89 80 67 5 5 30340UTG 1 340 1 370 136 000 140 000